Defendant: European Parliament (represented by: L. Tapper Brandberg and B. Simon, acting as Agents)

Re:

Application for annulment of the Parliament's decision to use the negotiated procedure PE/ITEC-NPE-15.8 without prior publication of a contract notice for the provision of IT services to the Parliament and to other institutions and agencies of the European Union.

Operative part of the order

- 1. There is no further need to adjudicate on the action.
- 2. The European Parliament is to pay the costs.
- (1) OJ C 262, 10.8.2015.

Order of the President of the General Court of 7 April 2016 — ADR Center v Commission (Case T-364/15 R)

(Application for interim measures — Arbitration clause — Agreements concluded for the purpose of carrying out projects subsidised by the European Union within the framework of the 'Civil Justice' programme — Enforceable decision of the Commission to recover the sums paid — Application for suspension of operation of a measure — Lack of urgency)

(2016/C 191/41)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: ADR Center Srl (Rome, Italy) (represented by: L. Tantalo, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: L. Cappelletti and J. Estrada de Solà, acting as Agents)

Re:

Application to suspend the enforcement of Commission Decision C(2015) 3117 final of 4 May 2015 concerning the recovery of a sum of EUR 432 637,97, plus interest, owed by ADR Center Srl with reference to debit notes Nos 3241408192 and 3241409206 relating to EUR 155 507,97 and EUR 277 130 respectively.

Operative part of the order

- 1. The application for interim measures is dismissed.
- 2. The order of 22 January 2016 is cancelled in so far as it relates to Case T-364/15 R.
- 3. The costs are reserved.